\ s
Z N CITY QE

YO R K Licence

COUNCIL

Ve

Licensing/Gambling Hearing

To: Councillors Galvin, Mason and Melly
Date: Monday, 17 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the

public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

www.york.gov.uk



5. The Determination of a Section 35(3)(a) Application by
Waddo's Pub & Grub Company Ltd for Variation of a
Premises Licence in respect of The Walnut Tree, 73 Heworth
Village, York YO31 1AN

Democratic Services:
Name: Fiona Young
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552030
e Email -fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following, please contact
Democratic Services:
e Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports and
For receiving reports in other formats.

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMOESRMHERESS (cantonese)
U] BT I ISR SIE T (TS Aitd | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Poli=n)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e U G T, wraw
T (01904) 551550



mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Library



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR REMOTE LICENSING HEARINGS

Introduction

1. During the coronavirus pandemic emergency period it will be
necessary for licensing hearings to be dealt with remotely. This
procedure sets out how City of York Council will deal with such
hearings. This procedure must be considered in conjunction with the
Council’s Delivery of Remote Meetings document which sets out how
all meetings, including licensing hearings will be held in York.

2. The procedure adopted at a licensing hearing is at the discretion of
the Sub-Committee but will normally follow the pattern outlined
below:

3. The Council's hearings procedure is based on regulations made by
the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. The procedure
Is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a
fair hearing. The Sub-Committee has a duty to view all evidence
presented before them impartially. The Sub-Committee is not bound
by the formal rules of evidence. Nevertheless, Members must carry
out their duty placing what weight they feel is appropriate given the
nature of the evidence and the manner in which it was obtained, and
communicated.

4. The Council will provide a record of the hearing in a permanent and
intelligible form and keep it for 6 years from the date of determination
or disposal of any Appeal. The Hearing will be recorded and the
recording placed on the Council’s website.

Preparation for the Remote Licensing Hearing

5. The Sub-Committee will use the video-conferencing platform when
the hearing is in public session. Clear instructions will be provided to
participants on how to join the remote hearing. The Sub-Committee
may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing if it considers it is
in the public interest to do so. Should any part of the hearing need to
be held in private session, a separate private online meeting will be
convened by the Sub-Committee. This video-conferencing 
[...]
o address the Sub-Committee and
question each other. Each party will have 15 minutes to address the
Sub-Committee and call any witnesses and 5 minutes for questions.



Page 3

12. However, where there are groups of individuals with a common
interest, for example local residents making similar representations
either for or against an application, consideration should be given to
nominating a spokesperson. Otherwise the Sub-Committee may
iImpose a time limit for such representations where there is pressure
on the Sub-Committee to hear numerous applications in a short
period of time or for any other valid reason.

13. If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will
normally proceed but will consider their written representation. In
considering written evidence in the absence of a Representor,
appropriate weight will be attached, given that the person cannot be
guestioned by Members.

14. The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information
given or evidence produced by a party or witness which is not
relevant to the application, representations, or notice, and the
promotion of the licensing objectives. Duplication should be
avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already made,
although the parties may expand on their written submissions. The
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all
the written submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and
therefore do not require the points to be made at length.

15. A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not
referred to in their written submission. Additional representations
which do not amount to an amplification of the original representation
will not be considered by the Sub-Committee.

16. Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave
the hearing. However, if this occurs, that person will be entitled to
submit in writing any information they would have been entitled to
give orally.

ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS AT THE REMOTE HEARING

Chair’s introduction and opening comments

17. The Chair will introduce the Sub-Committee Members and Officers
and welcome the Applicant and Representors (or their



18.

19.

Page 4

representatives), and establish the identity of all who will be taking
part.

The Chair will outline the procedure to be followed.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

Licensing Manager

20.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the
Chair will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. The
Chair will invite all present, one by one, to ask the Licensing Officer
questions if they wish, to clarify any points raised in the report.

The Application

21.

22.

The Applicant (and/or their representative) will address the Sub-
Committee and present information in support of the application and
may call any witnesses to support the application, one witness at a
time [maximum 15 minutes].

The Chair will invite the Representors to ask questions of the
Applicant in the following order [maximum 5 minutes each party]:

Police;

Other Responsible Authorities;
Ward Councillors;

Members of the Sub-Committee;
The Sub-Committee’s legal adviser.

The Representations

23.

The Chair will invite the Representors and/or their representative in
the following order to address the Members of the Sub-Committee
and call any witnesses in support of their representation [maximum
15 minutes each party]:

Police
Other Responsible Authorities



Page 5

Ward Councillors
Public representation

24. The Chair will invite the Applicant to ask questions of each

25.

Representor and/or their witnesses after each presentation
[maximum 5 minutes per Representor]. The Chair will invite the
Committee Members to ask questions of each Representor (or their
representative) and/or their withesses after each presentation.

Where there are groups of individuals with a common interest, for
example local residents, presentation through an appointed
spokesperson is preferred but not mandated.

Summaries

26. The Chair will invite the Representors (or their representative) in the

27.

28.

following order to summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes each
party]

Police

Other Responsible Authorities
Ward Councillors

Local residents

The Chair will invite the Applicant (or their representative) to
summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes].

The Chair will provide the Sub-Committee with a final opportunity to
seek clarification from any of the parties on any points raised, or
seek advice from the Licensing Officer on policy, or from the Legal
Advisor on law and jurisdiction.

Determination

29. The Sub-Committee will withdraw to consider their decision with the

Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer in a separate
private on line meeting. These officers will not comment on the
merits of the application, but will be present to provide advice on
legal and procedural points and to record the decision.



30.

31.

Page 6

If the decision is made following the conclusion of the hearing, the
Sub-Committee will return to the public online meeting to announce
an outline of the decision to those present. This decision will then be
communicated in full in writing, including reasons for the decision, to
the Applicant and all Representors (whether in attendance or not)
usually within 5 working days of the hearing. There can be no further
questions or statements.

If the Sub-Committee does not make a decision on the day of the
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. The
Democratic Services Officer will inform the parties that they are no
longer required and the decision will be communicated in writing to
the Applicant and Representors within 5 working days of the decision
being made.

The natification will include information about the rights of appeal
against the determination made.



X city oF
&

Page 7 Agenda ltem 5

YORK

COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 17 August 2020

Report from the Assistant Director — Planning & Public Protection

Section 35(3) (a) Application for variation of a premises licence for
The Walnut Tree, 73 Heworth Village, York, YO31 1AN

Summary

1.

This report seeks Members determination of an application for the
variation of a premises licence, which has been made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

2. Application reference number: CYC-009050
3. Name of applicant: Waddo’s Pub & Grub Company Ltd
4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of Premises Licence
5. Summary of application: The variation seeks to alter the layout of
the premises to increase the licensable area by including an external
bar area for the sale of alcohol from 1200 until 2200 every day. The
variation also seeks to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol by 2
hours at the start of the trading day, from 0800.
Licensable Existing Hours Proposed Hours
Activities
Films Indoors No change
0800 to 2300 Sun to
Thurs
0800 to 0000 Fri & Sat
Indoor Sports 0800 to 2300 Sun to No change
Thurs
0800 to 0000 Fri & Sat
Live Music Indoors No change
1000 to 2230 everyday
Recorded Music Indoors No change
1000 to 2300 everyday
Other Entertainment | Indoors No change
1000 to 2300 everyday
Late Night Indoors No change




Page 8

Refreshment 2300 to 2345 Sunto
Thurs
2300 to 0045 Fri & Sat

Supply of Alcohol Both on & off sales Both on & off sales
1000 to 2330 Sun to 0800 to 2330 Sun to
Thurs Thurs

1000 to 0030 Fri & Sat 0800 to 0030 Fri & Sat

Sale of alcohol in the
outside bar:
1200 to 2200 everyday

Opening Hours 0800 to 0000 Sunto No change
Thurs
0800 to 0100 Fri & Sat

Background

6. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 1.
7. A copy of the plan is attached at Annex 2.
8. A copy of the current licence is attached at Annex 3.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

9. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the
licensing objectives would be met as follows:

General
[...]
of all areas.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16

17.

Page 10

Cumulative Impact Assessment Area

This premises is not located within the cumulative impact
assessment area approved by full council on 21 March 2019.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with
s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all
responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all statutory
requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

North Yorkshire Police have agreed conditions with the applicant to
be attached to the licence if granted, and therefore make no further
representation, their agreed conditions are attached at Annex 4.

City of York Council Public Protection (Environmental Protection)
have agreed conditions with the applicant to be attached to the
licence if granted, therefore they make no further representation.
The agreed conditions are attached at Annex 5.

Summary of Representations made by Other Parties

There were 3 relevant representations received from other persons.
The list of representors is attached at Annex 6. Please note that
since the end of representation date one of the objectors, number 2
in Annex 7, has since withdrawn their representation so there are
now 2 valid representations to consider.

. The representations are predominantly based on the grounds of the

prevention of public nuisance objectives. They state that this
objective will be undermined if the application is granted.

A copy of all the representations are attached at Annex 7, please
disregard number 2 as it has been withdrawn.



18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Page 11

A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at
Annex 8.

Planning Issues
There are no outstanding planning issues.

Options

By virtue of s35(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following
options available to them in making their decision: -

Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence

Option 2: Reject the whole or part of the application.
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any
of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

Analysis

The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub
Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
any of the representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant or any of the representors.

Council Plan

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm.

By taking the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act into
consideration, as well as the four licensing objectives when
determining licensing applications the Council are supporting the
new and existing licence trade, as well as local residents and
businesses. The functions support the Council’s Plan of safe
communities and culture for all, and a good quality of life for
everyone.



Page 12

Implications

28.
. Financial - N/A
. Human Resources (HR) — N/A
. Equalities — N/A

. Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court
by the applicant or any of the representors.

. Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime
and disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and
disorder in the city.

. Information Technology (IT) — N/A
. Property — N/A

Other — n
[...]


Mr Paul Charles Waddingham

State whether access to the premi_ses 'by chiidren is resiricted or pronibited [
In accordance with section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises
the exhibition of films, the licence musl include a condition requiring the admission of children
to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this section.

‘vuerc tuc film oas:.f.bat.o.. bouy .s specmed in the l.cence unless subsection (3)(b) applies,

body.

,
-
— e DT

']
-

<
the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or

the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection
lies to the film in question, admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any

CilmEncaMen mage Byl tnamlicensing raulihanitys

—
ST s
=

-1
(0]
O

J

In this section - 'children' means persons aged under 18; and 'film classification body' mean

the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video Re(.orumg
1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for
classification).

n‘ un
HES

For and on behalf of Date: 30/09/2005

The Director of Economy & Place 05/09/2017 (Transfer & DPS Variation)
Licensing Services Phone: 01904 552512

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax: 01904 551590

James Street Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

York Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing

YO10 3DS



Page 49

Annex 4

Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police

1. A digital colour CCTV system will be installed to cover the
premises and recorded coverage will include all areas (including
outside areas) to where public have access to consume alcohol.

It will be maintained, working and recording at all times when
the premises are open.

The recordings should be of good evidential quality to be
produced in Court or other such hearing.

Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any
Responsible Authority for 28 days. Subject to Data
Protection requirements.

Copies of the recordings shall be made available to any
Responsible Authority within 48 hrs upon request. Subject to
Data Protection requirements.

Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and
date of the recording.

It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that
there are sufficient members of staff available during the
hours of operation to be able to download evidence from the
cctv system at the request of the police or responsible
authority. Subject to Data Protection requirements.

2. Documented staff training will be given regarding staff’s obligation
under the Licensing Act in respect of the:-

Retail sale of alcohol

Age verification policy

Conditions attached to the Premises Licence
Permitted Licensable activities

The Licensing objectives and

The Opening Times of the venue.

Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year and will be made
available immediately upon request from any Responsible Authority.

3. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be kept.
Such documents will record incidents of staff refusals of alcohol
sales to under-age or drunk people as well as incidents of any anti-
social behaviour and ejections from the premises.



Page 50

e Such records shall be kept for at least one year. [For the
avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each
respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of
that particular entry]:

e The records will be made available immediately upon a
reasonable request from any responsible authority.

PC 1671 Kim HOLLIS

Alcohol Licensing Officer (York)
Partnership Hub

North Yorkshire Police

Tel: 101



Page 51

ANNEX 5

Conditions agreed with Public Protection

Public Protection objected to the above premises licence application on the grounds of
public nuisance. | have, however, mediated with the applicant and so long as the
following condition is attached to the licence our objection is withdrawn:

Condition 1.
A noise management plan shall be submitted to the Local Authority for approval no later
than 3 months from the granting of the variation of the premises licence. Once agreed

the noise management plan shall be implemented and adhered to thereafter by any
occupant.

Regards

Michael Golightly
Acting Environmental Health Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

ANNEX 7

Representations from other persons



Page 56



Page 57

@
Heworth Village

York
YO31 1AN

15/07/2020

Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref: Application by Waddos Pub & Grub Company Ltd, Walnut Tree, Heworth

We have lived next to the Walnut Tree Pub, on the car park side, for nearly twenty years and have
seen many changes over the years. When we first moved in, the pub was what could be described
as an “old man’s” pub and it was very quiet; the only noise was from the coming and going of
people.

Since then, the biggest change has been the smoking ban. At first, this was people just popping
outside for a few minutes before going back inside. Unfortunately, over the years, with the addition
of a smoking shelter and heat lamp, some of the customers are spending significant amounts of
time, if not their whole visit, outside, in what is effectively the car park. The inevitable
consequences of this are that, as the day wears on, inhibitions fade, voices get louder and swearing
increases. It can get really unpleasant, especially as this can all be heard in our young children’s
bedrooms.

It must be made clear, of course, that these changes to the pub all pre-date the current landlords.
They are nice people who are working hard to make the pub a success, and we wish them well with
this. However, they, like previous landlords, busily engaged inside, are not always aware what is
happening outside, as the pub and its grounds are large.

The large beer garden is on the other side of the pub to the car par
[...]
ng provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application:  Section 2 The Licensing Objectives; Section 9 Determining
applications; Section 10 Conditions attached to premises licences and club
certificates; and Section 14 Statements of licensing policy.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 5.0 Applications for Premises Licences, Club
Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.

Amended 24/04/17



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	5 The Determination of a Section 35(3)(a) Application by Waddo's Pub & Grub Company Ltd for Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The Walnut Tree, 73 Heworth Village, York YO31 1AN
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 2 - plans
	Annex 3 - Current licence
	Annex 4 - Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police
	Annex 5 - Conditions agreed with Public Protection
	Annex 6- List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 7 - Other Persons Representations
	Annex 8 - Map of area
	Annex 9- Mandatory conditions
	Annex 10 -  Legislation & Policy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 17 August 2020 

Present Councillors Galvin, Mason and Melly 

 

17. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Mason be elected to act as Chair of the 
meeting. 

 

18. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced those participating in the hearing: the Sub-
Committee Members, the Applicants (Paul Waddingham and 
Angela Waddingham) and the Senior Licensing Officer.  The 
Legal Adviser and Democracy Officer were also present.  
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

20. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

21. The Determination of a Section 35(3)(a) Application by 
Waddo's Pub & Grub Company Ltd for Variation of a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Walnut Tree, 73 
Heworth Village, York YO31 1AN  
 

Members considered an application by Waddo’s Pub and Grub 
Company Ltd for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Walnut Tree, 73 Heworth Village, York, YO31 1AN. 



 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objective 
was relevant to this Hearing: 

 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration all the evidence and 
submissions that were presented, and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the above licensing 
objective, including:  
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before them.  
 
3. The Senior Licensing Officer’s report and her comments 
given at the Hearing. The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the 
report and the annexes, noting the details of the application 
submitted and the conditions agreed by the Applicant with the 
North Yorkshire Police (Annex 4) and Environmental Protection 
(Annex 5) should the variation be granted. She advised that the 
application had been amended since submission of the report, 
with the Applicant now seeking to vary the hours for the supply 
of alcohol to 08:30-00:30 on Saturdays only and sales from the 
outside bar to 12:00-21:00 daily. She noted that the premises 
were not located within the cumulative impact assessment area 
and that there were no relevant Planning issues. She drew 
attention to the three representations received in objection to 
the application, as set out in Annex 7, noting that two of the 
representations (nos. 1 and 2 in the papers) had since been 
withdrawn following mediation and should therefore be 
disregarded. Finally, she advised the Sub Committee of their 
options in determining the application.  
 
4. The representations made by Paul Waddingham on behalf of 
the Applicant in writing and at the hearing.  
 
Mr Waddingham explained that, since taking over the Walnut 
Tree in 2017, he had relied upon Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) in order to increase his opening hours during major 
sporting events, including the World Cup. With the Rugby World 
Cup coming up and delays in re-opening due to the coronavirus 
pandemic, he had made the decision to apply for a permanent 
variation to the licence, on the terms set out in the report. On 



reflection, he had decided to reduce the additional hours sought, 
since the aim was to cover sporting events on Saturdays, and 
provide more opportunity to serve customers outside during the 
Covid-19 restrictions. The beer garden always closed at 9pm 
and children were not allowed on the premises after that time. 
He added that he had been operating these hours successfully 
under a TEN since 4 July. To help moderate the noise levels, he 
would not allow customers to gather in the car parking area at 
the side of the premises.  
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr 
Waddingham confirmed that:  

 The address of the remaining Representor was 300-400 
yards from the premises.  

 The provision of off-sales was not an objective of the 
application.  

 [The Senior Licensing Officer clarified at this point that the 
government had exempted off-sales from licensing 
requirements until September 2021].  

 Customers were not permitted to take drinks into the car 
parking area, no seats were provided there, a Perspex 
screen was being fitted to the smoking shelter, and the 
number of people allowed in the area had been reduced.  

 
In summing up, Mr Waddingham stated that he and his wife had 
run the Walnut Tree successfully for 3 years, so it was busier 
than it used to be. There had never been any issues with the 
police. He had taken the objections on board, responding to the 
valid points made, and would do his best to ensure that there 
were no problems with neighbouring residents. The aim was to 
make the outdoor area more accessible so as to continue 
observing social distancing measures into the winter months 
and enhance customers’ experience. There were two duty 
managers, both licence holders. All staff were aware that anti-
social behaviour would not be tolerated on the premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee went on to discuss potential conditions to 
be attached to the licence should it be granted.  They then went 
into private session to deliberate and to reach a decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee had to determine whether the licence 
variation application demonstrated that the premises would not 
undermine the licensing objectives. Having regard to the above 
evidence and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take under 



Section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives:  
 
Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence 
or  
Option 2: Reject the whole or part of the (and for this purpose 
the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added). 
 
After deliberation, it was 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be accepted and the conditions of the 

licence be modified as follows:   
1. 

Activity 
 

Timings 
 

Supply of alcohol from the 
indoor bar (on sales only) 
 
 
 
 

08:30 – 00:30 Saturday 
 
(Existing hours for the supply 
of alcohol from the indoor bar 
are otherwise unchanged)  

Supply of alcohol from the 
outside bar (on sales only)  
 

12:00 to 21:00 every day 

 
2. A digital colour CCTV system will be installed to cover the 
premises and recorded coverage will include all areas (including 
outside areas) to where public have access to consume alcohol. 
a) It will be maintained, working and recording at all times when 

the premises are open. 
b) The recordings should be of good evidential quality to be 

produced in Court or other such hearing. 
c) Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any 

Responsible Authority for 28 days. Subject to Data Protection 
requirements. 

d) Copies of the recordings shall be made available to any 
Responsible Authority within 48 hrs upon request. Subject to 
Data Protection requirements. 

e) Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and 
date of the recording. 

f) It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that there 
are sufficient members of staff available during the hours of 
operation to be able to download evidence from the CCTV 



system at the request of the police or responsible authority. 
Subject to Data Protection requirements. 

 
3. Documented staff training will be given regarding staff’s 
obligation under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the:- 
a) Retail sale of alcohol 
b) Age verification policy 
c) Conditions attached to the Premises Licence 
d) Permitted Licensable activities 
e) The Licensing objectives and 
f) The Opening Times of the venue. 
Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year and will 
be made available immediately upon request from any 
Responsible Authority. 
 
4. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be kept. 
Such documents will record incidents of staff refusals of alcohol 
sales to under-age or drunk people as well as incidents of any 
antisocial behaviour and ejections from the premises. 
a) Such records shall be kept for at least one year. (For the 

avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each 
respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of 
that particular entry). 

b) The records will be made available immediately upon a 
reasonable request from any responsible authority. 

 
5. A noise management plan shall be submitted to the Local 
Authority for approval no later than 3 months from the granting 
of the variation of the premises licence.  Once agreed the noise 
management plan shall be implemented and adhered to 
thereafter by any occupant. 
 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee notes that the Applicant 

has agreed specific conditions with the Police and 
Public Protection and that this has led to a lack of 
representation on their part.  It is further noted that 
two of the three representations from local residents 
have been withdrawn.  

 
 (ii) It is noted that the Applicant has amended the 

application to reduce the hours sought for the sale of 
alcohol from an external bar and the internal bar and 
that at the hearing the Applicant further amended 
the application to on sales only.  

 



 (iii) The Sub-Committee notes that the application 
and matter for determination is not a review of the 
premises licence, but limited only to those licensable 
activities proposed by way of variation.  

 
 (iv) The Sub-Committee notes the Representor’s 

concerns that an extension of licensable activities at 
the premises could lead to a potential increase in 
public nuisance. However, the Sub Committee does 
not consider that the proposed limited extension to 
the hours in which alcohol could be sold from the 
indoor bar and the supply of alcohol in the existing 
outside area would lead to any material increased 
risk of public nuisance, particularly with the addition 
of the conditions that have been agreed with the 
Applicant, which they support.  

  
 (v) Therefore, the Sub-Committee does not believe 

that the proposed licence variation would have any 
material impact on the licensing objectives. If there 
were to be such an impact, then the option of a 
Review would be available to residents.  

 
The Sub-Committee has made this decision taking into 
consideration the written and verbal representations, the 
Agenda pack, all the papers before them, the Licensing 
Objectives, the City of York Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.42 am]. 


